WRC-07 Informal Group

Notes of Second Meeting, 1 November 2005
1.
The Agenda is contained at Annex 1. Some participants were of the opinion that it was premature to discuss “Nominations”, item 3.2.

2.
Reports of Regional Activities
Europe:   Meeting held in May 2005; next meetings in January 2006 and the second week of July 2006. Project Teams were currently developing positions; all documents were open and available from the ERO website.

Americas:   Special group established for conference preparation of which two meetings held in 2005. Common proposals already established on AIs 1.11 and 1.19. Documents open and available on Internet. Two meetings planned in 2006 - Lima (3rd week and April) and a second meeting probably in October.

APT/APG:   Third Meeting is planned in Malaysia for February 2006. No common proposals yet established. Meetings open and documents available from website.
RCC:   Two committees formed, one on spectrum management issues, the other on broadcasting issues. Already have preliminary views that are posted on website. Plan to hold two meetings per year - for 2006, Feb/March and September.

Arab group:   Eighth meeting held in August 2005. Next meeting (Tunis, 3-7 April 2005) dedicated to RRC-06 with limited consideration of WRC-07 for half a day only. The Ninth Meeting will be in Cairo, around 15 January 2007, using CPM text as basis for studies. A further meeting is foreseen before the Conference. Arab Meetings are now open to participants from other Regions limited to those who could read and speak Arabic; (all Arab Group meetings are held in Arabic).

Africa:   No ATU representative present; preparatory work organised sub-regionally and subsequently combined into a global picture.  

The Informal Group was requested to consider ways in which to assist in the development of  common African proposals.
3.
Particular issues of concern

Mr Arasteh called for AIs to be respected and for countries not to take issues outside of their bounds.

Progress in WP 8F was reported on AI 1.4.

AI 1.13: Mr Arasteh reported on progress in the AI 1.13 Coordination Group. The wish was expressed for a “gathering” of the concerned WPs shortly before the 15 September 2006 closing date for CPM material. It was hoped that a meeting of WP 9C could be scheduled to overlap with those already planed for WPs 6E, 8A and 8B.

The importance was emphasised by Mr Johnson of not delaying the provision of technical material for CPM. 

4. 
Conference structure

Annex 2 contains a proposal that was distributed to the Informal Group in July 2005, together with the draft Agenda for the second meeting.

A European proposal, contained at Annex 3, was not in favour of “regulatory” and “allocation” committees but preferred to group AIs having some common element and also according to expected work-load.
A USA proposal is contained at Annex 4. Two notable aspects are i) having a separate committee dedicated to AI 1.10 (Appendix 30B), keeping AI 1.12 separate, and ii) placing AI 1.13 essentially on its own (coupled with AI 1.15).

No proposals were as yet available from the RRC and APT. 

5.
Next meetings of the Informal Group
i) A one-hour meeting during Council 2006; this would continue discussions on conference structure.
ii) A meeting during RAG-06 which would aim to finalise discussions on structure and start to discuss nominations.
6.
Miscellaneous

Mr Arasteh requested that in relation to AI 7.2, proposals should include suggestions as to “responsible” and “concerned” groups to undertake the various AIs of the next WRC.

An up-to-date list of participants is found at Annex 5.

ANNEX 1

WRC-07 

INFORMAL GROUP

DRAFT AGENDA (Rev. 1) OF THE 2ND MEETING

(1 November 2005 – 2nd day of the RAG meeting – at 17h30)

1.
Progress on the preparation by the Regional Groups

2. Particular issues of concern (if any)

3. Work structure of the Conference and proposed nominations

3.1
Structure proposal (in addition to the 4 standard committees – steering, budget, credential and editorial): Committee for Regulatory matters; Committee  for Technical and Allocation matters; Committee on future WRCs (2010, 2013) (see draft proposal in the annex). 

3.2
Nominations (if any)

4.
Numbering of Conference Documents

5.
Any other business


N. Kisrawi

Chairman, WRC-07 Informal Group

ANNEX 2

(distributed to the Informal Group in July 2005)
DRAFT WRC-07 STRUCTURE

	COMMITTEE 4
(dealing with Regulatory matters)
	COMMITTEE 5
(dealing with Technical and Allocation matters)
	COMMITTEE 6***
(on Future WRCs)

	WG4A: §§1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9, 3*
	WG5A (Mobile, radionavigation, radiolocation [and space science services]): §§[1.2, 1.3,] 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.20, 1.21


	§§ 4, 5*, 6, 7.1*, 7.2

	WG4B (Appendix 30B)**: §§1.10*, 1.12*, 3*
	WG5B (Other space and terrestrial services): §§[1.2, 1.3,] 1.7, 1.8, 1.9, 1.10*, 1.11, 1.17, 1.18, 1.19

	

	WG4C: §§1.11, 1.13*, 1.14, 1.15, 1.16, 1.17, 1.18, 1.19, 1.20, 1.21, 3*

	WG5C (LF/MF/HF bands, amateur and maritime services): §§1.13*, 1.14, 1.15, 1.16
	

	WG4D: §§1.1, 1.12, 2, 5*, 7.1*

	
	

	*) Relevant parts.

**) Appendix 30B could also be: an independent Committee; or a Working Group of the Plenary, covering both technical and regulatory matters.

***) Or Working Group of the Plenary.


NB: 
1 - 

Agenda items in Bold, identify the Committee where the bulk of the work on this agenda item will be carried out. For some agenda items the bulk of the work may be carried equally by two of the three Committees, or it may be divided by relevance. 

2 -
For all agenda items shown under Committees 4 & 5, the technical and allocation work shall be concluded before Committee 4 looks into the Regulatory issues.


3 - 
Some views propose to deal with each agenda item in a single committee with limited exceptions.

ANNEX 3

(European proposal)

26 October 2005

Proposed structure WRC-07

	
	
	

	COM 4
	COM 5
	COM 6 / WG PLEN

	WG4A: (IMT2000, BSS)

§§ 1.4, 1.9, 1.11, 3*, 5*
	WG5A (Mobile satellite and space science services): 

§§ 1.2, 1.7,  1.17, 1.20, 1.21, 3*, 5*
	§§  2, 4, 5*, 6, 7.1 (urgent studies BSS 22 GHz and optical com, Rec723...), 7.2

	WG4B (Appendix 30B, space procedural matters): 

§§ 1.10, 1.12, 3*, 5*, 7.1 (including Res 80)
	WG5B (Aeronautical issues): 

§§ 1.3,1.5, 1.6, 3*, 5*
	

	WG4C (LF/MF/HF bands, amateur and maritime services): 

§§ 1.13, 1.14, 1.15, 1.16, 3*, 5*
	WG5C (other space and terrestrial services): 

§§  1.1, 1.8, 1.18, 1.19, 3*, 5*, 7.1 (including urgent studies on def HEO, HDFSS, 74, 951)
	

	
	
	

	*) Relevant parts.


	
	


ANNEX 4

(USA)

DRAFT WRC-07 STRUCTURE

	COMMITTEE 4

REGULATORY MATTERS
	COMMITTEE 5

ALLOCATIONS MATTERS


	COMMITTEE 6

APPENDIX 30B 
	COMMITTEE 7

FUTURE WRC AGENDA AND WORK PROGRAM

	4A - Procedural and Other Aspects

AI: 1.1,  1.12, 


	5A - Mobile Services

AI: 1.4, 1.5, 1.6 (Res. 414)
	6A – Appendix 30B

AI: 1.10
	7A – Resolutions, Recommendations, and Consequential Changes 

2, 3, 4

	4B – Terrestrial Services including HAPS and Satellite Services

AI: 1.8, 1.9, 1.11, 1.18, 1.19


	5B – Fixed- and Mobile-Satellite Services

AI: 1.6 (Res. 415),  1.17
	
	7B – Reports to the Conference 

5, 7.1

	4C – Maritime Services 

AI: 1.14, 1.16

	5C – Space Science and Radiolocation Services

AI: 1.2, 1.3

	
	7C – Future Conferences

6, 7.2

	4D – Compatibility Between Active and Passive Services

AI: 1.7, 1.20, 1.21
	5D – LF/MF/HF and other allocations issues

AI: 1.13, 1.15
	
	


ANNEX 5
	Informal Groups for WRC-07
Contact List - 1 November 2005
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	Akossi, Akossi
	sg@atu-uat.org

	Albernaz, Joao Carlos
	albernaz@anatel.gov.br

	Alshankiti, Habeeb 
	hshankiti@citc.gov.sa

	Anders, Frederich
	anders.frederich@telia.com

	Anzawa, Toru
	t-anzawa@soumu.go.jp

	Arasteh, Kavouss 
	kavouss.arasteh@ties.itu.int

	Ashman, Alan
	alan.ashman@aca.gov.au

	Bantulaki, Jonas M.
	jobantu@ucc.co.ug

	Barrett, David
	david.barrett@ofcom.org.uk

	Bliksrud, Eirik
	eob@npt.no

	Bond, Steve
	steve.bond@ofcom.org.uk

	Chepkwony, Wilson
	chepkwony@cck.go.ke

	Choi, Sunhye
	wonder@tta.or.kr

	Coimbra, Antonio
	antonio.coimbra@anacom.pt

	Fournier, Eric
	fournier@anfr.fr

	Ghazal, Maurice
	mghazal@intracom.net.lb

	Gracie, Bruce
	gracie.bruce@ic.gc.ca

	Haines, Robin
	rhaines@ntia.doc.gov

	Hanbaba, Rudi
	rudi.hanbaba@francetelecom.com

	Hashimoto, Akira
	hashimoto@nttdocomo.co.jp

	Hong, Jiang
	jianghong@catr.com.cn

	Hu, Wei
	huw@srrc.gov.cn

	Hughes, Kevin
	kevin.hughes@itu.int

	Jeacock, Terry
	terence.jeacock@ties.itu.int

	Jeanty, Lilian
	Lilian.jeanty@at-ez.nl

	Johnson, Malcolm
	Malcolm.Johnson@ofcom.org.uk

	Kilongola, Joseph Samuel
	jskilongola@tcra.go.tz

	Kisrawi, Nabil
	nabil.kisrawi@ties.itu.int

	Kosaka, Katsuhiko
	Katsuhiko.Kosaka@ties.itu.int

	Lewis, John
	John.Lewis@ties.itu.int

	Luther, William
	william.luther@fcc.gov

	Magenta, Alfredo
	magenta@rai.it


	Informal Groups for WRC-07
Contact List - 1 November 2005
Name
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	Martin, Jesus
	jesus.martin@bakom.admin.ch

	Massima-Landji, Jean-Jacques
	mission.gabon@ties.itu.int

	Matsevilo, Liudmila
	emi@giprosvjaz.by

	Minkin, Vladimir
	Vladimir.Minkin@ties.itu.int

	Morris, Wayne
	wayne.morris@acma.gov.au

	Mueller, Angelika
	angelika.mueller@ties.itu.int

	Nalbandian, Albert
	Albert.Nalbandian@ties.itu.int

	Obam, Daniel
	daniel.obam@ties.itu.int

	Olwero, Tom
	olwero@cck.go.ke

	Pasanen, Matti
	matti.pasanen@teliasonera.com

	Pavliouk, Alexander
	Alexander.Pavliouk@ties.itu.int

	Price, Larry
	lprice@iaru.org

	Rancy, François
	rancy@anfr.fr

	Rogozinska, Anna
	a.rogozinska@urtip.gov.pl

	Seo, Jungsuk
	jsseo@mic-go.kr

	Seong, Hyangsuk
	seong@mic-go.kr

	Strelets, Victor
	victor.strelets@ties.itu.int

	Taillefer, Gilles
	taillefer@anfr.fr

	Taylor, Robert
	robert@teleregs.com

	Taylor, Shola
	kemilinks@aol.com

	Vallet, Alexandre
	alexandre.vallet@francetelecom.com

	Van Diepenbeek, Chris
	chris.vdiepenbeek@at-ez.nl

	Vassiliev, Alexandre
	Alexandre.Vassiliev@itu.int

	Verduijn, Jan
	jan.verduijn@at-ez.nl

	Voparil, Zdenek
	zdenek.voparil@ties.itu.int

	Williams, Frank
	williamsfk@state.gov

	Williams, Frank
	francois.guillaume@itu.int

	Xie, Feibo
	xiefeibo@srrc.gov.cn

	Yokoyama, Takahiro
	t.yokoyama@soumu.go.jp


� No more than two Committees shall meet in parallel.





